                             International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
Special Issue | ICTIS25                                                                          Page |95
Highly Isolated 4-Port UWB MIMO Antenna for Next
Generation Communication System
Anila Hanif1, Shahid Bashir1, Anam Hanif2
1Electrical Engineering University of Engineering and Technology, Peshawar, Pakistan
2
 Electrical Engineering Department, Wah Engineering College, University of Wah, Wah

Acknowledgment:
The authors declare that they have contributed equally to the conception,
execution, and writing of this work. No financial support or benefits from any third party
were received in connection with this research.
References:
[1] A. U. R. Chilakala Sudhamani, Mardeni Roslee, Jun Jiat Tiang, “A Survey on 5G
Coverage Improvement Techniques: Issues and Future Challenges,” Sensors, vol. 23, no.
4, p. 2356, 2023, doi: https://doi.org/10.3390/s23042356.
[2] A. A. O. Yusuf Olayinka Imam-Fulani, Nasir Faruk, Olugbenga A. Sowande, Abubakar
Abdulkarim, Emmanuel Alozie, Aliyu D. Usman, Kayode S. Adewole, “5G Frequency
Standardization, Technologies, Channel Models, and Network Deployment: Advances,
Challenges, and Future Directions,” Sustainability, vol. 15, no. 6, p. 5173, 2023, doi:
[3] M. K. Hossain, M. M. Rana, and M. R. Haider, “Spectrum-Efficient Analog Pulse Index
Modulation for High-Volume Wireless Data Telemetry,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol.
10, no. 11, pp. 9556–9564, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2023.3234262.
[4] Mina Malekzadeh, “Performance prediction and enhancement of 5G networks based
on linear regression machine learning,” EURASIP J. Wirel. Commun. Netw. Vol., 2023,
doi: https://doi.org/10.1186/s13638-023-02282-z.
[5] N. G. & A. N. Arun Kumar, “Improving the latency for 5G/B5G based smart
healthcare connectivity in rural area,” Sci. Rep., vol. 14, no. 6976, 2024, doi:
[6] M. S. E. Anwer S. Abd El-Hameed, Mohamed G. Wahab, Nashwa A. Elshafey, “Quad-
Port UWB MIMO antenna based on LPF with vast rejection band,” AEU - Int. J.
Electron. Commun., vol. 134, p. 153712, 2021, doi:
[7] S. R. and S. G. X. Zhao, “A Reconfigurable MIMO/UWB MIMO Antenna for
Cognitive Radio Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 46739–46747, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909810.
[8] Ratan Sanjay D and Syed Azeemuddin, “A comprehensive review of high voltage
wideband and ultra-wide band antennas for IEMI applications,” Eng. Res. Express, vol.
3, no. 1, 2021, doi: 10.1088/2631-8695/abd873.
[9] A. K. Ashok Kumar, Ashok Kumar, “Defected Ground Structure Based High Gain,
Wideband and High Diversity Performance Quad-Element MIMO Antenna Array for
                             International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
Special Issue | ICTIS25                                                                          Page |108
5G Millimeter-Wave Communication,” Prog. Electromagn. Res., vol. 101, pp. 1–16, 2023,
doi: 10.2528/PIERB23030601.
[10] L. Zheng and D. N. C. Tse, “Diversity and multiplexing: A fundamental tradeoff in
multiple-antenna channels,” IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory, vol. 49, no. 5, pp. 1073–1096, May
2003, doi: 10.1109/TIT.2003.810646.
[11] G. Casu, L. Tutǎ, I. Nicolaescu, and C. Moraru, “Some aspects about the advantages
of using MIMO systems,” 2014 22nd Telecommun. Forum, TELFOR 2014 - Proc. Pap., pp.
320–323, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TELFOR.2014.7034415.
[12] B. T. P. M. Fatima Kiouach, Bilal Aghoutane, Sudipta Das, Mohammed EL Ghzaoui,
Tanvir Islam, “A high isolation wideband palm tree-shaped printed 4 × 4 MIMO
antenna for 5G mm-waves applications,” AEU - Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 179, p.
155322, 2024, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aeue.2024.155322.
[13] V. G. Poonam Tiwari, Meenu Kaushik, Anshuman Shastri, Pinku Ranjan, “A 28 GHz
wideband planar stepped-shaped MIMO antenna with isolating metallic sheet for 5G
millimeter wave communications,” AEU - Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 184, p. 155411,
2024, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aeue.2024.155411.
[14] F. A. B. Ayyaz Ali, Mehr E Munir, Moustafa M. Nasralla, Maged A. Esmail, Ahmed
Jamal Abdullah Al-Gburi, “Design process of a compact Tri-Band MIMO antenna with
wideband characteristics for sub-6 GHz, Ku-band, and Millimeter-Wave applications,”
Ain Shams Eng. J., vol. 15, no. 3, p. 102579, 2024, doi:
[15] K. V. Prasad, N. Venkateswari, M. Sandhyarani, P. V. Kumar, and K. M. Lakshmi,
“Isolation and Bandwidth Enhancement of Compact Wideband MIMO for Sub-6
GHz, Ku-band and Millimeter-Wave with UWB Applications,” Prog. Electromagn. Res.
C, vol. 148, pp. 83–95, 2024, doi: 10.2528/PIERC24070401.
[16] S. E. B. K. Cem Güler, “A Novel High Isolation 4-Port Compact MIMO Antenna with
DGS for 5G Applications,” Micromachines, vol. 14, no. 7, p. 1309, 2023, doi:
[17] M. E. Munir, M. M. Nasralla, and M. A. Esmail, “Four port tri-circular ring MIMO
antenna with wide-band characteristics for future 5G and mmWave applications,”
Heliyon, vol. 10, no. 8, p. e28714, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1016/J.HELIYON.2024.E28714.
[18] A. A. I. Wael A.E. Ali, Mahmoud A. Abdelghany, “Wideband and high gain elliptically-
inspired 4 × 4 MIMO antenna for millimeter wave applications,” Heliyon, vol. 10, no.
20, p. e38697, 2024, [Online]. Available:
7?_returnURL=https%3A%2F%2Flinkinghub.elsevier.com%2Fretrieve%2Fpii%2FS
2405844024147287%3Fshowall%3Dtrue
[19] N. Farooq, K. Muzaffar, and S. A. Malik, “Compact Elliptical Slot Millimeter-Wave
MIMO Antenna for 5G Applications,” J. Infrared, Millimeter, Terahertz Waves, vol. 45, no.
9–10, pp. 765–788, Oct. 2024, doi: 10.1007/S10762-024-01002-Y/METRICS.
[20] M. F. A. S. Mohamed Atef Abbas, Abdelmegid Allam, Abdelhamid Gaafar, Hadia M.
Elhennawy, “Compact UWB MIMO Antenna for 5G Millimeter-Wave Applications,”
Sensors, vol. 23, no. 5, p. 2702, 2023, doi: https://doi.org/10.3390/s23052702.
[21] E. A. F. A. Mostafa A. Nassar, Heba Y. M. Soliman, Rania Mohamed Abdallah,
“Improving Mutual Coupling in MIMO Antennas Using Different Techniques,” Prog.
Electromagn. Res., vol. 133, pp. 81–95, 2023, doi: 10.2528/PIERC23033106.
[22] T. V. and J. N. M. A. Ramos, “A Review on Mutual Coupling Reduction Techniques
in mmWaves Structures and Massive MIMO Arrays,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp.
143143–143166, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3343107.
[23] P. N. Fletcher, M. Dean, and A. R. Nix, “Mutual coupling in multi-element array
                             International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
Special Issue | ICTIS25                                                                          Page |109
antennas and its influence on MIMO channel capacity,” Electron. Lett., vol. 39, no. 4,
pp. 342–344, Feb. 2003, doi: 10.1049/EL:20030219.
[24] R. G. Vaughan and J. B. Andersen, “Antenna diversity in mobile communications,”
IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 149–172, 1987, doi: 10.1109/T-
VT.1987.24115.
[25] S. Blanch, J. Romeu, and I. Corbella, “Exact representation of antenna system diversity
performance from input parameter description,” Electron. Lett., vol. 39, no. 9, pp. 705–
707, May 2003, doi: 10.1049/EL:20030495.
[26] S. H. K. and A. I. M. Abdullah, “Eight Element Multiple-Input Multiple-Output
(MIMO) Antenna for 5G Mobile Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 134488–
134495, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2941908.
[27] M. Sharma, N. Choudhary, N. Kumar, S. N. Panda, and R. Kaushal, “A Slotted
Hexagonal 4Ã—4 MIMO Antenna with Tapered feed Designed for High Speed IoT
Wireless Applications,” Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Signal Process. Control, vol. 2021-October,
pp. 203–208, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ISPCC53510.2021.9609391.
[28] S. H. Chae, W. Il Kawk, S. O. Park, and K. Lee, “Analysis of mutual coupling in MIMO
antenna array by TARC calculation,” Asia-Pacific Microw. Conf. Proceedings, APMC, vol. 3,
pp. 2090–2093, 2006, doi: 10.1109/APMC.2006.4429825.
Copyright © by authors and 50Sea. This work is licensed under
Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.